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HEADLINES – NOVEMBER 2015 (PROVISIONAL)1 

 

  

NOVEMBER 2015 
LAST 3 MONTHS 

(SEP - NOV) 
YEAR TO DATE 

(JAN - NOV 2015) 

ROLLING 12 
MONTHS  

(DEC 2014 - NOV 
2015) 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs. 

Nov 2014 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs.  

Sep '14 - 
Nov ’14 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs.  

Jan - Nov 
'14 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs.  

Dec '13 - 
Nov '14 

ALL VISITS 2,580 -2% 9,030 5% 33,260 4% 35,680 4% 

Spend (£ million) 1,440 -8% 5,640 2% 20,060 0% 21,780 0% 

 

 Visits: The UK recorded 2.58 million inbound visits in November 2015, 2% fewer than 
the record set in November 2014.  Across the eleven months to November 2015, UK 
visit levels were 4% higher than in the same period last year which suggests 2015 is on 
track to be another record breaking year for overseas resident visits to the UK.  Indeed, 
combining the results for the first eleven months of 2015 with December 2014 figures, 
the UK is tracking 4% higher in this most recent 12 month period compared to the 
rolling 12 months to November 2014. 

 Spending: Overseas visitors spent £1.44 billion while in the UK during November 2015, 
8% lower than in November 2014.  Despite this monthly decrease in visitor spending 
results over the last three months show spending of £5.64 billion, 2% more than in the 
three months to November 2014.  Over the medium term, inbound visitor spending 
remained on par with the record breaking 2014 results.  It should be kept in mind that 
this data is provisional and therefore comparisons should be viewed with caution until 

the final figures have been released by the ONS. 2 

 With the IPS reporting visits to the UK in the first eleven months of 2015 increasing at a 
faster rate than spending levels over the same time, the average spend per visit has 
decreased.  The average spend per visit during the rolling twelve months to November 
2015 was £610, 4% lower than in the rolling twelve months to November 2014.  
Inbound spending growth have been affected by the exchange rate, with the pound 
strong against many major currencies, and also by the low rate of inflation seen in 2015. 

  

                                                      
1 All monthly data is provisional. Final 2015 data will be released April/May 2016.  
2 All spend is nominal 



       Monthly Inbound Update: November 2015 (29/01/2016) 

Welcome to VisitBritain’s monthly update on inbound tourism 

Our monthly update presents the latest 
International Passenger Survey (IPS) data 
released by the Office for National Statistics 
(ONS).  
 
The Quarterly Release for this period (October 
– December 2015), which may contain some 
revisions, is provisionally scheduled for release 
in April/May 2016.  
 
The next Monthly Release will be on 19th 
February 2016 covering data for December 
2015.  
 
The Statistics & Insights section of the 
VisitBritain website has much more detail on 
long term trends, visits from individual markets 
and to UK regions.  
 
 
 
Please note 
All figures are provisional and subject to revision by 
the ONS, all figures quoted are ‘not seasonally 
adjusted’. Numbers in some tables / charts may not 
sum due to rounding. 
 
The data is based on interviews with a sample of 
departing visitors. The number interviewed varies 
but is typically 4,000-5,000 per month. 
 
 ‘Visit’ – all departing visits from overseas residents 
(including those who may be UK nationals but live 
elsewhere, excluding other nationals who have 
been in the UK for 12 months or longer) 
 
‘Spend’ – the amount visitors report spending in the 
UK during their stay  
 
Please refer to the final page for a full glossary.
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LATEST SHORT AND MEDIUM TERM DATA – JOURNEY PURPOSE3 
 

By journey 
purpose 

NOVEMBER 2015 
LAST 3 MONTHS 

(SEP - NOV) 
YEAR TO DATE 

(JAN - NOV 2015) 

ROLLING 12 
MONTHS  

(DEC 2014 - NOV 
2015) 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs. 

Nov 2014 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs.  

Sep '14 - 
Nov ’14 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs.  

Jan - Nov 
'14 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs.  

Dec '13 - 
Nov '14 

Holiday 790 -8% 3,080 0% 12,910 0% 13,640 1% 

VFR 830 8% 2,640 9% 9,620 7% 10,410 6% 

Business 750 -3% 2,430 -2% 8,120 6% 8,760 6% 

Miscellaneous 220 -3% 890 39% 2,630 5% 2,890 4% 

Holiday visits have been variable each month of this year, posting an 8% decrease in November this 
year, compared to November 2014.  Over the medium term these monthly fluctuations are smoothed 
out with holiday visits to the UK in the three months to November, year to date and rolling twelve 
months currently in line with the same record holding periods of 2014.   

Visits to friends and relatives (VFR) was the only journey purpose category to record a positive 
increase this month (8%), compared to November 2014, with 0.83 million visits.  With seven months of 
year on year monthly record breaking visits, VFR visits to the UK between January and November 2015 
were 7% higher than the same time last year and are tracking at a record level of 10.4 million in the 
twelve months from December 2014. 

During 2015, business visits have been showing signs of an improving recovery since the global 
financial crisis, although at 0.75 million visits in November this is 3% lower than November 2014.  With 
particularly strong first and second quarters during 2015, business visits were tracking 6% higher in the 
rolling twelve months to November 2015 (compared to the previous twelve months) and setting a new 
record in recent times for the rolling twelve months to November. 

Miscellaneous journey purpose visits are a combination of a wide range of different journey purposes, 
including (but not limited to) short term study, looking for work, shopping, attending a sports event and 
many more.  Compared to November last year visits to the UK for miscellaneous purposes were 3% 
lower than November last year at 0.22 million visits. Visit numbers in this category tend to fluctuate 
each month but even allowing for this recent results have been very strong this year.  Following on from 
strong results in September and October miscellaneous visits during the three months to November 
2015 are 39% higher than the same time last year.  During the eleven months to November 2015 and 
rolling twelve months to November 2015, miscellaneous visits were tracking 5% and 4% higher 
(respectively) compared to the same time last year. 

 
More: Q4 release in April/May 2016 will provide visits by journey purpose (where miscellaneous is 
broken down into study and miscellaneous) as well as market and UK region visited through to 
December 2015. Data on longer term trends broken down by journey purpose, origin market, and 
season or UK region visited are available in our interactive visualisations on our website. 

                                                      
3 Short term figures give an indication of the very latest trends, but should be used with caution. IPS is not designed to report accurately 
by month, and figures should be treated as indicative. Analysis of the last three months or longer is more reliable. 

http://www.visitbritain.org/latest-quarterly-data-area
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LATEST SHORT AND MEDIUM TERM DATA – GLOBAL REGIONS4 

 

By global 
region 

NOVEMBER 2015 
LAST 3 MONTHS 

(SEP - NOV) 
YEAR TO DATE 

(JAN - NOV 2015) 

ROLLING 12 
MONTHS  

(DEC 2014 - NOV 
2015) 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs. 

Nov 2014 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs.  

Sep '14 - 
Nov ’14 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs.  

Jan - Nov 
'14 

Visits 
(000) 

% change  
vs.  

Dec '13 - 
Nov '14 

EU15 1,530 -4% 4,940 4% 18,440 2% 19,830 2% 

Other EU 320 -3% 1,120 13% 3,810 17% 4,140 18% 

Rest of Europe 190 -18% 600 -6% 2,070 -8% 2,240 -7% 

North America 220 15% 940 1% 3,690 8% 3,880 7% 

Rest of World 320 16% 1,440 11% 5,250 6% 5,590 4% 

Visits from EU15 markets were down 4% in November this year compared to November 2014 (the 
current November record holder) at 1.53 million.  Visits from these high volume UK markets are up on 
all medium term time periods, compared to the same time last year.  With over 18.4 million visits from 
these markets in the first eleven months of 2015, these high volume source markets for the UK have 
accounted for over half (55%) of all inbound overseas resident visits to the UK during January to 
November 2015. 

Visits from Other EU markets have seen the strongest year on year growth this year, although down 
3% in November 2015, compared to a strong November 2014.  There have been a record 3.81 million 
visits to the UK from these markets so far this year - 17% more than the same time last year and over 
half a million more visits than in the first eleven months of 2014 (the previous record holder). 

Visits from Rest of Europe reported the biggest decrease this month compared to November 2014 – 
down 18% on the record posted last year.  Visits to the UK from the Rest of Europe are down in the last 
three months, year to date and rolling 12 month period. The UK saw visit numbers from several 
individual markets in this region decline in the first nine months of 2015, compared to the first nine 
months of 2014, including Russia, Norway and Switzerland.  

Visits to the UK from North America were up 15% in November this year at 2.20 million visits.  
Combined visits from Canada and the USA were 8% higher in the eleven months to November 2015 
compared to 2014.  While positive territory, these results still fall short of the record highs recorded in 
the first year of this millennium. 

Rest of World visits were up 16% in November this year, compared to the same month last year.  With 
particularly strong monthly results since July this year (including five consecutive monthly records) visits 
in the first eleven months of 2015 were 6% higher than the levels seen in the same period of 2014.  
Indeed, visits to the UK from the combined Rest of World regions have been tracking at record levels in 
eight of the eleven months of this year. 

More: Q4 release in April/May 2016 will provide visits by markets and UK region visited through to 
December 2015. Data on longer term trends broken down by journey purpose, origin market, and 
season or UK region visited are available in our interactive visualisations on our website. 

                                                      
4 Short term figures give an indication of the very latest trends, but should be used with caution. IPS is not designed to report accurately 
by month, and figures should be treated as indicative. Analysis of the last three months or longer is more reliable. 

http://www.visitbritain.org/latest-quarterly-data-area
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TRAVEL OVERSEAS BY UK RESIDENTS  

 UK residents took 16.8 million visits 
abroad between September and 
November 2015 – 8% more than the 
same time last year.  UK residents spent 
£10.11 billion (in nominal terms) while 
overseas visits in the three months to 
November 2015, were up 7% on the 
same period in 2014.  

 Between September and November 2015, UK residents took more visits abroad across all major 
journey purposes monitored.  While holiday visits grew 8%, business visits were up 5% on the 
same period last year while visits to friends or relatives grew 10%.  Miscellaneous visits increased 
by a more moderate 3%.   

 Visits by UK residents to Europe rose 10% during the three months to November 2015 compared to 
the same time in 2014, with visits to EU15 countries growing by 9% and to Other EU destinations 
by 12%. North America remained in line with the same time last year while visits to Rest of World 
rose slightly by 1%.  

More: VisitBritain attracts inbound visitors to Britain. For outbound travel from the UK visit ONS website  
 
CONTEXT – Exchange Rates  

 The cost of Sterling for those visiting the UK rose for many tourists in 2015 although in recent 
months it has started to ease from its high point. 

 Sterling stood at €1.42 against the Euro in November 2015, 12% up against November 2014. 
Sterling has also gained 16% against the Australian dollar, 13% against the Canadian dollar and 
2% against the Japanese Yen. 

 The US dollar, however, was 4% up year on year against Sterling in November 2015 at $1.52 but 
has fallen from its high point of around $1.50 in the spring.  

More: On Tourism Trends by Market you can find the latest edition of Inbound Tourism Trends 
Quarterly. 
 
The International Picture5  

 
 Many of the UK’s main competitors have 

reported an increase in visits so far in 2015, 
compared to 2014. 

 The UK is in line with some EU competitors 
such as Spain and France though others 
such as Germany and Italy are faring better. 
The Republic of Ireland currently holds top 
spot on the leader board and is the only 
country to report double digit growth. 

 Canada and Australia are seeing strong 
growth, aided by their weak currencies. The 
USA saw 4% growth in Q1 2015. 

 Figures relate to various periods so 
comparisons should be treated with caution. 

                                                      
5 Source: UNWTO Periods for which we have data available varies by country, so figures are indicative and not necessarily 

directly comparable.  

LAST THREE MONTHS:  
SEPTEMBER 2015 – NOVEMBER 2015 

 
 

% change vs.  
Sep ‘14 – Nov ‘14 

Visits (000) 16,760 8% 

Spend (£ million) 10,110 7% 

Destination 
Growth in 
overseas 

visits 

Period 
(Jan 2015 to …) 

Rep. of Ireland 13% October 
Netherlands 8% September 
Australia 7% October 
Canada 7% October 
Germany 6% October 
Italy 5% September 
Spain 4% October 
USA 4% March 
UK 4% November 
France 3% June 
Switzerland 2% October 
Turkey -1% October 

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/taxonomy/index.html?nscl=Tourism
http://www.visitbritain.org/inbound-tourism-trends
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INDIVIDUAL MARKET LEVEL 
Using the latest available market level data, the following three charts show the percentage change in 
visits to the UK from a number of markets over the rolling twelve months to September 2015 compared to 
the previous rolling twelve months to September 2014.     
 

 
 
More: Long term trends in visits from individual origin markets and world regions available here. 
 
LONGER TERM TRENDS IN VISITS, SPEND, AND SPEND PER VISIT SINCE 2000 
This chart shows the year-on-year change in headline IPS results based on a ‘rolling twelve month’ 
basis.  Presenting 
the data in this way 
enables us to spot 
emerging trends and 
helps to ‘smooth out’ 
erratic results for any 
single month.   
 
The chart clearly 
illustrates the dip in 
inbound tourism seen 
post 9/11 in 2002, 
and subsequent 
recovery in the mid-
2000s.  The impact 
of the global 
economic crisis can be seen in 2009 followed by slow but reasonably steady recovery over the more 
recent years.   
  

http://www.visitbritain.org/inbound-tourism-trends
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LONGER TERM TRENDS – JOURNEY PURPOSE 
By journey purpose holiday visits were far more resilient to the economic downturn in the late 2000s 
and have shown growth over the last couple of years.  Although there was some variability during 2012 
and 2013, recent 
trends in 2014 and 
into 2015 have been 
more positive.  
 
After suffering a 
significant downturn 
in 2009, business 
visits have seen 
steady growth since, 
which has intensified 
in 2015. 
 
After several years 
of decreases, trips to 
visit friends and 
relatives have largely shown growth in recent years, and have stayed in positive growth territory since 
mid 2013.  Trips for other (miscellaneous) purposes account for a smaller number of visits and show 
the most variation. 
 
LONGER TERM TRENDS – GLOBAL REGION 
This chart shows the longer term picture since 2007 and the varying rates of recovery in visit numbers 
from all regions after the global financial crisis.  Visits from the ‘Rest of Europe’ had the strongest 
recovery growth between 2011/2012 although have shown to be more volatile over the past couple of 
years. 
 
Visits from ‘Other 
EU’ regions have 
taken over the reins 
at the top spot for 
visits growth, 
delivering the fastest 
growth rates from 
2013 onwards.  More 
recently visit from 
EU15 markets have 
shown slower but 
steady growth. 
 
After a period of 
gradual recovery post global financial crisis, visits from North America have fluctuated more recently. 
Visits from the ‘Rest of World’ region had a couple of periods of strong growth, but were hovering 
around 0% until this month’s numbers.  
 
More: Data on long term trends are available here 

http://www.visitbritain.org/inbound-tourism-trends
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DETAILED MONTHLY TRENDS IN OVERALL VISITS AND SPEND6 
 
 

  
 
 
More: Monthly data is replaced by the more accurate Quarterly data. Long term trends showing percentage change annually by and more is available here 
 

                                                      
6 IPS is not designed to report accurately by month, and figures should be treated as indicative. The Quarterly Release for this period (October – December 2015) which may contain some 

revisions is provisionally scheduled for April/May 2016. 
 

http://www.visitbritain.org/inbound-tourism-trends
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Please note that different scales are used on these charts to allow differences to be identified.   
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DETAILED MONTHLY TRENDS BY REGION OF WORLD
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Please note that different scales are used on these charts to allow 
differences to be identified 
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Definitions 
EU15 - Austria, Belgium, Denmark, France, Finland, Germany, Greece, Irish 
Republic, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Portugal, Spain and Sweden.  

Other EU - Bulgaria, Cyprus (South), Croatia, Czech Republic, Estonia, Hungary, 
Latvia, Lithuania, Malta, Poland, Romania, Slovakia and Slovenia. Note that Croatia 
has been included in the ‘Other EU’ category since it joined in July 2013, before July 
2013 this group was labelled as A12. 
 
Rest of Europe – European countries outside the EU (including Russia, Norway and 
Switzerland). Before July 2013 Croatia was also included here, but from July 2013 
appears in Other EU. 
 
North America - Canada (including Greenland and St Pierre et Miquelon), USA 
(including Puerto Rico and US Virgin Islands). 
 
Rest of World – Countries outside Europe and North America (Africa, Asia, Central 
America, Middle East, Oceania, South America) 
 
VFR - Visiting Friends and Relatives 
 
Miscellaneous visits - includes those for short term study, to attend sports events, for 
personal shopping, health or religious purposes, accompanying others and many 
more. 

 
More 
The Insights & Statistics section of the VisitBritain website has much 
more detail on long term trends, data for individual markets and UK 
regions 
 
Refer to the ONS website for more on IPS methodology and UK 
outbound travel 
 
Make sure you get all the latest figures and reports by signing-up for 
VisitBritain's e-newsletter  

http://www.visitbritain.org/insightsandstatistics
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/taxonomy/index.html?nscl=Tourism
http://www.visitbritain.org/sign-visitbritain-e-news
http://www.visitbritain.org/sign-visitbritain-e-news

